Figure 4: distribution for total updated cost C_Bat’ (left) and C_PV’ (right) after taking randomly the values of each 320
parameter out of 10,000 draws 321

 322

 323

 324

 325

 326

Table 2: Quantile 10, 90 and mean values for C_PV’, C_Bat’ and C_INV’. The value in () represents the variation of Q10 or Q90 327
compare to its average value. C_PV’ and C_INV’ follow a uniform distribution whereas C_Bat’ is following a more complex 328
distribution due to the different lifetime of the batteries leading to a Q90 which is higher in percentage variation compare to 329
the mean than the Q10. 330

The range of variation of the values for 𝐶𝐵𝑎𝑡
′  compared to its average value is wider than the one for 331

𝐶𝑃𝑉
′ . This is related to an important effect of the sensitivity of 𝐶𝐵𝑎𝑡

′  to the assumption concerning the 332

lifetime of the batteries. In the following, we limit our sensitivity analysis to values between the 333

quantile 10 and lower than the quantile 90 (table 2). These intervals allow us to focus our analyzes cost 334

values found for the majority of the configurations encountered in the field. For Inverters the average 335

value of the total updated cost is equal to 1,54 USD / kW. 336

 337

 338

Figure 5: variation of C_PV’ and C_Bat’ for 10 000 random draws and the ellipse which is limited by the quantile 10 and 90 of 339
C_PV’ and C_Bat’ 340

This ellipse will then be used in the next graphs to locate where this area delimited by the quantile 10 341

and 90 of the total updated cost of PV panels and batteries. For section 3.1., we will first use the mean 342

value for the total updated cost of PV panels and batteries in Table 2 and then we will vary these two 343

total updated costs.  344

 𝐶𝑃𝑉
′  (USD / kWp) 𝐶𝐵𝑎𝑡

′  (USD / kWh)

Q10 1,92 (-18%) 0,69 (-34%)

Mean 2,34 1,04

Q90 2,76 (+18%) 1,48 (+42%)

116

 345

2.5. Quality of service criteria for sizing the solar and isolated microgrid 346

 347

Currently there is no universal consensus on which quality of service criterion / criteria should be 348

accounted for to design/evaluate a MG. Different criterion are then used so far. [<al2017review>] 349

offers a literature review of recent methodologies for optimizing these electrical systems, which 350

includes an inventory of the various quality of service criteria used to conduct the optimization. 351

Several studies consider the Loss of Load Risk (LOLR) criterion: The design objective is here that at least 352